UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA

LUMPY SKIN DISEASE (LSD) IN BOVINE
DETECTION USING CONVOLUTIONAL
NEURAL NETWORK

MUHAMMAD DANISH ALIM BIN MUHAMMAD AZLAN LIM

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONS.)

JANUARI 2025



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah SW.T because of His Almighty and
blessings I was able to finish this research within the given period. First and foremost,
I would like to express my gratitude to CSP600 and CSC650 lecturer who has guide
me through this project, Madam Ummu Fatihah binti Mohd Bahrin. I also would like
to thank my supervisor, Ts. Dr. Rajeswari A/P Raju who has supervise and help me in
many aspects throughout this research. Without the non-stop guidance and assistance
from my lecturer and supervisor, I would not be able to finish my research.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents as they are supporting me
through this research. Their encouragement, and prayers have made the process of me
doing research runs smoothly. Their sacrifices and belief in my ability have been my
driving force.

Lastly, I would like to thank my fellow friends who also had been my support system.
Their assistance and supports have helped me to accomplish my research in the
specific time frame. I would also like to thank people that are not listed above who
have help, guide, support, and give encouragement for me through this research



ABSTRACT

Lumpy Skin Disease (LSD) is a serious viral infection that affects cattle and water
buffalo, leading to major financial losses in the livestock industry. This study focuses
on creating a tool to help detect LSD using a computer system that analyses images.
The aim is to make it easier and faster for farmers and veterinarians to identify infected
animals and take action. The project follows a clear process that includes collecting
images of cattle, improving the quality of these images, and building a disease
detection prototype that can recognize signs of the disease. The prototype uses a
method called Convolutional Neural Network (CNN) to analyse the images. The
design of the system was guided by information from existing studies and tested
carefully to ensure it works well. The results show that the tool can accurately identify
LSD from images of cattle, making it a useful option for farmers and veterinarians.
Testing shows the system is reliable and performs well in real-life situations as the
accuracy rate had reached approximately 83%. In conclusion, this study provides an
easy-to-use tool for detecting LSD, showing how technology can help improve animal
care. Future improvements should include expanding the dataset to incorporate images
of buffalo and goats to enhance the model's generalization capability.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL

STUDENT DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
CHAPTER 1
1.1 Background Study
12 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives
1.4 Project Scopes
1.5 Project Significance
1.6 Overview of Research Framework
1.7 Gantt Chart
1.8 Conclusion
CHAPTER 2

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Image Classification

2.3 Lumpy Skin Disease

2.4 Convolutional Neural Network

vii

PAGE

il

v

vi

vii

xi

xii

11

12



2.4.1 What is CNN and How Does it Works
2.4.2 Advantages and Disadvantages of Convolutional Neural Network
2.4.3 Overview of Convolutional Neural Network

2.5 Implementation of Convolutional Neural Network in Various Problems

2.6 Similar Applications

2.7 The Implications of Literature Review

2.8 Conclusion

CHAPTER 3

3.1 Overview of Research Framework
3.1.1 Detailed of Research Framework

3.2 Preliminary Phase
3.2.1 Literature Study
3.2.2 Data Pre-processing

3.3 Design and Implementation Phase
3.3.1 System Architecture
3.3.2 Pseudocode
3.3.3 Flowchart
3.3.4 User Interface
3.3.5 Prototype Implementation

3.4 Evaluation

3.5 Conclusion

CHAPTER 4

4.1 Project Logical Design

4.2 Program Codes for Algorithm
4.2.1 Parameter Setup and Dataset Directory for Image Processing
4.2.2 Loading and Splitting Datasets for Training and Validation
4.2.3 Data Augmentation and Normalization Setup

viii

12

13

14

23

30

31

32

32

33

35

35

36

39

39

41

43

45

46

47

50

51

51

53

54

55



