UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA

# LUMPY SKIN DISEASE (LSD) IN BOVINE DETECTION USING CONVOLUTIONAL NEURAL NETWORK

## MUHAMMAD DANISH ALIM BIN MUHAMMAD AZLAN LIM

**BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONS.)** 

JANUARI 2025

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah S.W.T because of His Almighty and blessings I was able to finish this research within the given period. First and foremost, I would like to express my gratitude to CSP600 and CSC650 lecturer who has guide me through this project, Madam Ummu Fatihah binti Mohd Bahrin. I also would like to thank my supervisor, Ts. Dr. Rajeswari A/P Raju who has supervise and help me in many aspects throughout this research. Without the non-stop guidance and assistance from my lecturer and supervisor, I would not be able to finish my research.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents as they are supporting me through this research. Their encouragement, and prayers have made the process of me doing research runs smoothly. Their sacrifices and belief in my ability have been my driving force.

Lastly, I would like to thank my fellow friends who also had been my support system. Their assistance and supports have helped me to accomplish my research in the specific time frame. I would also like to thank people that are not listed above who have help, guide, support, and give encouragement for me through this research

#### ABSTRACT

Lumpy Skin Disease (LSD) is a serious viral infection that affects cattle and water buffalo, leading to major financial losses in the livestock industry. This study focuses on creating a tool to help detect LSD using a computer system that analyses images. The aim is to make it easier and faster for farmers and veterinarians to identify infected animals and take action. The project follows a clear process that includes collecting images of cattle, improving the quality of these images, and building a disease detection prototype that can recognize signs of the disease. The prototype uses a method called Convolutional Neural Network (CNN) to analyse the images. The design of the system was guided by information from existing studies and tested carefully to ensure it works well. The results show that the tool can accurately identify LSD from images of cattle, making it a useful option for farmers and veterinarians. Testing shows the system is reliable and performs well in real-life situations as the accuracy rate had reached approximately 83%. In conclusion, this study provides an easy-to-use tool for detecting LSD, showing how technology can help improve animal care. Future improvements should include expanding the dataset to incorporate images of buffalo and goats to enhance the model's generalization capability.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CON	ΓΕΝΤ	PAGE
SUPEI	RVISOR APPROVAL	iii
STUD	ENT DECLARATION	iv
ACKN	OWLEDGEMENT	V
ABSTI	RACT	vi
TABL	E OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST (	<b>DF FIGURES</b>	х
LIST (	OF TABLES	xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		xii
СНАР	TER 1	1
1.1	Background Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objectives	3
1.4	Project Scopes	3
1.5	Project Significance	4
1.6	Overview of Research Framework	6
1.7	Gantt Chart	7
1.8	Conclusion	8
СНАР	TER 2	9
2.1 Introduction		9
2.2 Image Classification		9
2.3 Lumpy Skin Disease		11
2.4 Convolutional Neural Network		12

2.4.1 What is CNN and How Does it Works	12
2.4.2 Advantages and Disadvantages of Convolutional Neural Network	13
2.4.3 Overview of Convolutional Neural Network	14
2.5 Implementation of Convolutional Neural Network in Various Problems	16
2.6 Similar Applications	23
2.7 The Implications of Literature Review	30
2.8 Conclusion	31
CHAPTER 3	
3.1 Overview of Research Framework	32
3.1.1 Detailed of Research Framework	33
3.2 Preliminary Phase	35
3.2.1 Literature Study	35
3.2.2 Data Pre-processing	36
3.3 Design and Implementation Phase	39
3.3.1 System Architecture	39
3.3.2 Pseudocode	41
3.3.3 Flowchart	43
3.3.4 User Interface	45
3.3.5 Prototype Implementation	46
3.4 Evaluation	47
3.5 Conclusion	50
CHAPTER 4	51
4.1 Project Logical Design	51
4.2 Program Codes for Algorithm	53
4.2.1 Parameter Setup and Dataset Directory for Image Processing	53
4.2.2 Loading and Splitting Datasets for Training and Validation	54
4.2.3 Data Augmentation and Normalization Setup	55